The table below thus merely presents the effects of the initial application of IFRS 15 Revenue from
Contracts with Customers on the opening statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018:

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

03/31/2018 Adjustment
according to

IFRS 15

04/01/2018

Assets
Deferred tax assets 196.1 4.7 200.8
Inventories 3,998.4 –99.3 3,899.1
Trade and other receivables 1,773.1 104.4 1,877.5

Total assets 15,455.0 9.8 15,464.8

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings and other reserves 4,957.9 –7.4 4,950.5
Deferred tax liabilities 107.6 2.7 110.3
Provisions 615.2 –0.5 614.7
Trade and other payables 2,647.1 15.0 2,662.1

Total equity and liabilities 15,455.0 9.8 15,464.8

In millions of euros

31L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  1 S T  H A L F  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

The following tables present the effects of the application of IFRS 15 on the Interim Financial  Statements
as of September 30, 2018. The effects of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows are immaterial
as of September 30, 2018.

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

09/30/2018 Values as
reported

Adjustment
according to

IFRS 15

Without
application of

IFRS 15

Assets
Deferred tax assets 207.8 –4.0 203.8
Inventories 4,030.0 107.4 4,137.4
Trade and other receivables 1,884.3 –117.5 1,766.8

Total assets 15,171.0 –14.1 15,156.9

Equity and liabilities
Retained earnings and other reserves 4,971.7 5.11 4,976.8
Deferred tax liabilities 106.6 –3.1 103.5
Provisions 574.0 0.5 574.5
Trade and other payables 2,313.8 –16.6 2,297.2

Total equity and liabilities 15,171.0 –14.1 15,156.9

1 Incl. currency translation amounting to EUR 1.0 million.

In millions of euros

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

04/01–09/30/2018 Values as
reported

Adjustment
according to

IFRS 15

Without
application of

IFRS 15

Revenue 6,674.0 –28.6 6,645.4
Cost of sales –5,268.4 23.6 –5,244.8
Gross profit 1,405.6 –5.0 1,400.6

EBIT 479.5 –5.0 474.5

Profit before tax 421.5 –5.0 416.5

Tax expense –105.3 1.7 –103.6
Profit after tax 316.2 –3.3 312.9

In millions of euros

32

CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The changes made in the scope of Consolidated Financial Statements during the first half of the
 business year 2018/19 were as follows:

Full consolidation Equity method

As of April 1, 2018 280 9
Acquisitions
Change in consolidation method
 Additions 3
 Disposals
Reorganizations –1
Divestments or disposals
As of September 30, 2018 282 9
 Of which foreign companies 224 4

The following entities were deconsolidated in the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements in the
first half of the business year 2018/19:

[…]

All other key figures contain solely the effects of consolidation.

42

NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Non-cash expenses and income include depreciation/revaluation (including financial assets) in
the amount of EUR 377.7 million. Taking the change in working capital into consideration, the cash
flow from operating activities amounted to EUR 165.0 million compared to EUR 381.9 million in
the first half of the preceding year; this represents a decrease of about 57%. After consideration of
EUR –357.4 million in cash flow from investing activities that include EUR 129.7 million in divestments
of other financial assets (mainly proceeds from the sale of bonds) and taking into account the cash
flow from financing activities in the amount of EUR –245.3 million, the resulting change in cash and
cash equivalents (without net exchange differences) amounts to EUR –437.7 million.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The reclassification and measurement of financial instruments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 may be pre sented
as follows:

Classes Measurement category
IAS 39

Measurement category
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IAS 39

03/31/2018

Valuation
adjustments

acc. to IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

04/01/2018

Other financial assets – non-current At amortized cost Loans and receivables At amortized cost 6.1 0.0 6.1
Available for sale

at cost – 11.4 – –1

At fair value through
profit or loss

Available for sale
at fair value

At fair value through
profit or loss 32.1 0.0 32.1

Fair value option At fair value through
profit or loss 1.4 0.0 1.4

Trade and other receivables At amortized cost Loans and receivables At amortized cost 1,599.5 0.0 1,599.5
At fair value through

profit or loss 144.1 0.0 144.1
At fair value through

profit or loss
Derivatives

(Held for Trading)
At fair value through

profit or loss 13.5 0.0 13.5
At fair value through

profit or loss
Derivatives

(Hedge Accounting) No IFRS 9 category 15.9 0.0 15.9
Other financial assets – current At fair value through

profit or loss
Fair value option At fair value through

profit or loss 388.1 0.0 388.1
Cash and cash equivalents At amortized cost Loans and receivables At amortized cost 705.8 0.0 705.8
Assets 2017/18 2,917.9 0.0 2,906.51

Financial liabilities – non-current At amortized cost At amortized cost 2,783.6 0.0 2,783.6
Financial liabilities – current At amortized cost At amortized cost 1,315.6 0.0 1,315.6
Trade and other payables At amortized cost At amortized cost 2,633.8 0.0 2,633.8

At fair value through
profit or loss

Derivatives
(Held for Trading)

At fair value through
profit or loss 17.8 0.0 17.8

At fair value through
profit or loss

Derivate
(Hedge Accounting) No IFRS 9 category 4.4 0.0 4.4

Liabilities 2017/18 6,755.2 0.0 6,755.2

1 Reclassification of other equity investments in affiliated companies from the valuation category AfS at cost
 to “Other shares in companies” as of April 1, 2018.

In millions of euros

43L E T T E R  T O  S H A R E H O L D E R S  1 S T  H A L F  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Non-cash expenses and income include depreciation/revaluation (including financial assets) in
the amount of EUR 377.7 million. Taking the change in working capital into consideration, the cash
flow from operating activities amounted to EUR 165.0 million compared to EUR 381.9 million in
the first half of the preceding year; this represents a decrease of about 57%. After consideration of
EUR –357.4 million in cash flow from investing activities that include EUR 129.7 million in divestments
of other financial assets (mainly proceeds from the sale of bonds) and taking into account the cash
flow from financing activities in the amount of EUR –245.3 million, the resulting change in cash and
cash equivalents (without net exchange differences) amounts to EUR –437.7 million.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The reclassification and measurement of financial instruments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 may be pre sented
as follows:

Classes Measurement category
IAS 39

Measurement category
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IAS 39

03/31/2018

Valuation
adjustments

acc. to IFRS 9

Carrying amount
IFRS 9

04/01/2018

Other financial assets – non-current At amortized cost Loans and receivables At amortized cost 6.1 0.0 6.1
Available for sale

at cost – 11.4 – –1

At fair value through
profit or loss

Available for sale
at fair value

At fair value through
profit or loss 32.1 0.0 32.1

Fair value option At fair value through
profit or loss 1.4 0.0 1.4

Trade and other receivables At amortized cost Loans and receivables At amortized cost 1,599.5 0.0 1,599.5
At fair value through

profit or loss 144.1 0.0 144.1
At fair value through

profit or loss
Derivatives

(Held for Trading)
At fair value through

profit or loss 13.5 0.0 13.5
At fair value through

profit or loss
Derivatives

(Hedge Accounting) No IFRS 9 category 15.9 0.0 15.9
Other financial assets – current At fair value through

profit or loss
Fair value option At fair value through

profit or loss 388.1 0.0 388.1
Cash and cash equivalents At amortized cost Loans and receivables At amortized cost 705.8 0.0 705.8
Assets 2017/18 2,917.9 0.0 2,906.51

Financial liabilities – non-current At amortized cost At amortized cost 2,783.6 0.0 2,783.6
Financial liabilities – current At amortized cost At amortized cost 1,315.6 0.0 1,315.6
Trade and other payables At amortized cost At amortized cost 2,633.8 0.0 2,633.8

At fair value through
profit or loss

Derivatives
(Held for Trading)

At fair value through
profit or loss 17.8 0.0 17.8

At fair value through
profit or loss

Derivate
(Hedge Accounting) No IFRS 9 category 4.4 0.0 4.4

Liabilities 2017/18 6,755.2 0.0 6,755.2

1 Reclassification of other equity investments in affiliated companies from the valuation category AfS at cost
 to “Other shares in companies” as of April 1, 2018.

In millions of euros

44

The initial application of IFRS 9 in the voestalpine Group does not materially affect the classification
of financial assets and liabilities.

The most important reclassification from the previous measurement categories under IAS 39 to the
new measurement categories under IFRS 9 concerns a portfolio of trade receivables and other receiv-
ables that is slated for sale as of the next sales date in the context of factoring programs. While these